VISCOSITY
CALIBRATED
S90/ZAHN SIGNATURE DIP VISCOSITY CUPS
ALL STAINLESS STEEL
• S90/Zahn Signature Dip Viscosity cups are an improved version
of the time honored Zahn Signature viscosity cups.  GARDCO is
the only producer authorized to use the Zahn name and has
added the S90  designation to identify the improved viscosity

www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
VISCOSITY
S90/ZAHN VISCOSITY CUPS ORDERING INFORMATION
Cup    Efflux Time Seconds “T”      Centistokes “V” from
Number      from Centistokes “V”     Efflux Time in seconds “T”
1 T = (V + √ V  + 6805)   ÷ 3.18 V = 1.59T - 1070 ÷ T
2 T = (V + √ V  + 12707) ÷ 8.36 V =   4.18T - 760 ÷ T
3 T = (V + √ V  + 23529) ÷ 20.46 V = 10.23T - 575 ÷ T
4 T = (V + √ V  + 32983) ÷ 30.26 V = 15.13T - 545 ÷ T
5 T = (V + √ V  + 58903) ÷ 54.54 V = 27.27T - 540 ÷ T
2
2
2
2
2
Caution:  Silicone fluids should not be used to calibrate viscosity cups.  These materials change the
interface between the cup surface and the test material and therefore change the cup calibration.
The following is taken from ASTM D 445:  Viscometers used for silicone fluids should be reserved for
the exclusive use of such fluids.  Solvent washings from these viscometers should not be used for
cleaning other viscometers.
One-pint container of
"G" series calibration oil
Set of 5 S90/Zahn cups in wood
stand (VI-2015)
RANGE SPECIFICATION
CONVERSION FORMULAS
Note:  Furnished with each cup is a conversion table for each
tenth of a second within the cup range.
STANDARD “G” SERIES CALIBRATING OILS
S90/Zahn Cup Seconds Centistoke
Catalog No. Range Range
Number
VI-2101  1 31 to 60   15 to 78
VI-2102  2 19 to 60   39 to 238
VI-2103  3 11 to 60   63 to 604
VI-2104  4 10 to 60   97 to 899
VI-2105  5 10 to 60 219 to 1627
Catalog    Oil Use With Nominal Centistokes*
Number Number      Cup Number   at 25°C., 77°F.
VI-3805 G-20 1    35
VI-3815 G-60 2    120
VI-3820 G-100 3    230
VI-3825 G-350 4 and 5    880
*Certified value is printed on container label.
Note:  A graph is furnished with each cup showing efflux  time of the "G" oil
from 20 to 27 degrees Celsius.
These standard oils prepared expressly by the Cannon Instrument Company for the Paul N.
Gardner Company are produced in accordance with ISO/IEC 17025:2005, ISO/IEC Guide
34:2009, ISO 9001:2008.
2
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
VISCOSITY
CARE OF CUP
GARDCO  produced and calibrated S90/Zahn viscosity cups are made of stainless steel except for the
name plate.  These cups will give years of satisfactory service requiring only thorough cleaning following
each use.  Even so, it is good practice to periodically confirm cup calibration.  This is easily done with
use of appropriate “G” oil listed in the Calibrating Oils table.  Centistoke label value of the oil is traceable
to the National Institute of Standards and Technology.
ACCESSORIES
VI-2101 No. 1 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2101/C Certified No. 1 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2102 No. 2 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2102/C Certified No. 2 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2103 No. 3 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2103/C Certified No. 3 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2104 No. 4 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2104/C Certified No. 4 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2105 No. 5 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2105/C Certified No. 5 S90/Zahn Viscosity Cup
VI-2100/C NIST & ANSI/NCSL Z540-1 or ISO/IEC 17025:2005, ISO 9001:2008,
as applicable, Calibration Certificate